

INVITATION

SHIP MODELING SPORT WORLD CUP 2025

Static models – C Category Radio-controlled yachts – RG65, F5-E Classes

April 24 - 27 2025

Republic of BELARUS

Organizers:	SMSIF Shipmodel Sport International Federation Federation of Ship Modeling Sport in Belarus DOSAAF Central Office
	DOSAAF Water Sports School
General sponsor:	Shopping and Entertainment Center "PRIZMA"
Location:	Shopping and Entertainment Center "PRIZMA", 79 Partizansky Avenue, Minsk, Belarus
Date:	24 - 27 April 2025
Chief Judge:	Dmitrij Kalmykov, Belarus
Classes:	C-1, C-2, C-3A, C-3B, C-3C, C-4A, C4-B, C4-C, C-5, C6-A, C6-B, C6-C, C-7A, C-7B, C-7C, C-8A, C8-B, RG65, F5-E
Junior Classes:	C-1j, C-2j, C-3A/Bj, C-3Cj, C6-A/Bj, C6-Cj, C-7A/Bj, C-7Cj, C-8j, RG65j, F5-Ej
Rules:	SMSIF Rules (based on NAVIGA Rules) together with all amendments, additions and appendices
Permitted radio frequencies:	Frequency channels - bands 27; 40 MHz, and 2,4 GHz
Participants:	Men and women, aged from 10 years old (i.e., born in 2015 and later).
	Sportsmen and teams from any country are invited to participate in the WORLD CUP 2025, including countries whose national federations are not members of SMSIF. Any citizen from any country may participate in the WORLD CUP 2025 provided that the entry fee has been paid.
Number of participants per country:	The number of members in a team is not limited.
Financial terms:	The entry fee is paid by cash when registering of participants who arrived at the place of the sports competition. The entry fee for adults is 60 Belarusian rubles (BYN) for two models, for juniors - 20 BYN for two models. For the third and subsequent models, adults pay an additional entry fee of 30 BYN for each model, juniors - 15 BYN for each model. When submitting a preliminary application after April 10, 2025, the entry fee is 80 BYN for adults and 30 BYN for juniors. The fee for the third and subsequent models does not change (adults - 30 BYN, juniors – 15 BYN for each model).
Protest fee:	is absent
Registration of participants:	Preliminary applications and registration forms (as scanned copies) are accepted from national federations, clubs and persons.
	Please forward your preliminary applications in Excel format <i>at the e-mail</i> : sdusth@tut.by and v_skavinskij@tut.by or at DOSAAF Water Sports School <i>at the address:</i> 7 Ignatenko Str., Minsk 220035, Belarus, <i>fax:</i> +375(17)2032552.

Preliminary applications are accepted from:	01 March 2025
End of application period:	10 April 2025
Official registration of participants:	24 April 2025, from 10:00 am to 14:00 pm. Location — Shopping and Entertainment Center "PRIZMA", 79 Partizansky Avenue, Minsk
Medals and certificates:	The winners of the competition are awarded with SMSIF medals and diplomas. In "C" Classes adults are awarded medals according received points (a gold medal: 95.00 - 100.00 points, a silver medal: 90 - 94.67 points, a bronze medal: 85 - 89.67 points). Juniors are awarded medals for the 1 st , 2 nd and 3 rd places. The rest of the participants will receive a Diploma of the Participant in the SMSIF World Cup.
Opening ceremony:	24 April 2025 from 14:00 pm to 14:30 pm
Static evaluation:	24-27 April 2025
RG65, F5-E starts	24-27 April 2025
Closing and awards ceremony:	27 April 2025, 16:00 pm
Accommodation:	Hotels in Minsk
Airport transfer:	If requested in advance, it is possible to arrange transfer of participants from\to airports of Minsk.

THE PRESENT DOCUMENT IS AS AN OFFICIAL INVITATION TO THE COMPETITION

Dmitrij Kalmykov, SMSIF President

